Senate Standing Committee on the Environment, Communications and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008

Outcome:





Question No: 21
Output:
1.5, 1.1
Division/Agency: 
Approvals and Wildlife Division

Topic: 
Greenhouse Gas Trigger

Hansard Page ECA: 
39

Senator Milne asked:

(a) SENATOR MILNE—Then I am asking the minister: what was the Labor Party’s policy position, which they took to the 2007 election, on the size of the greenhouse gas trigger? If you do not know, please take it on notice, because it is important—given the commitment to keep all election promises—that it is on the record.


SENATOR WONG —As I said, we have an election commitment to a greenhouse trigger in the EPBC Act, and that is within Minister Garrett’s portfolio. I will take on notice whether there was any specific amendment as to the detail of that.
(b) SENATOR MILNE— Thank you. I am interested in the whole range of energy efficiency programs that will be administered by this department as I understand the split. Can I have clarification that basically this department will not determine the size of the energy efficiency target over all government—that that will be the climate change department and this department will just implement, through the programs, the achievement of whatever that target is.
Answer:

(a) The Government has not yet taken a policy position in relation to the potential size of a greenhouse gas trigger.
(b) The Government has established a COAG Working Group on Climate Change and Water which will examine the opportunities for, and role of, energy efficiency in addressing climate change. The need for, and appropriateness, of an energy efficiency target or targets will be considered by the Government in that context.
Outcome:
1




Question No: 38

Output:
1.5
Division/Agency: 
Approvals and Wildlife Division
Topic: 
Refusal of further mining on Christmas Island
Hansard Page ECA: 

80
Senator Abetz asked: 
No. Well, sorry, one minister has said the mining ought to go ahead. Another minister says it should not go ahead. Which view has prevailed?
Answer: 
The current status of mining on Christmas Island is that a proposal to extend mining of phosphate on Christmas Island was refused under the Environment Protection Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 on 27 April 2007. This decision is currently being challenged in the Federal Court.
Outcome:
1




Question No: 43

Output:
1.5
Division/Agency: 
Approvals and Wildlife 
Topic: 
Tasmanian Devil
Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Question on Notice

Senator Bushby asked:

(a) What is the estimated devil population in Tasmania and what percentage of these animals are located in disease affected areas?

(b) Has the government any plans for a National Recovery Plan?

(c) Such a plan was developed for the bilby in light of it being listed as vulnerable, what sets one species apart from another?

(d) Can you provide a funding timeline for the delivery of the $10 million committed by Kevin Rudd to tackle DFTD? And a breakdown, if there is one, on what the funding will be used for.

(e) Will there be any additional funding from the government for international projects, such as those involved with the sequencing of DNA?

(f) Are there any plans for a National Day of recognition to help raise funds and awareness for the Tasmanian Devil?

(g) What is the cost of keeping disease-free devils in an insurance population?

Answer:

(a) The Tasmanian Devil population is currently estimated at between 20,000 and 50,000 mature individuals. There are no accurate estimates of the percentage remaining in disease affected areas. As population numbers decline in diseased areas, spotlight survey results become less reliable at predicting persistence and viability. 

(b) Yes - A national recovery plan is expected to be completed by December 2008.

(c) The Bilby and the Tasmanian Devil have national recovery plans, in force and in preparation respectively.

(d) The Caring for our Country program commences on 1 July 2008 with $10 million allocated over five years for the Save the Tasmanian Devil program. Investment is guided by a strategic plan, and funding allocated in accordance with a business plan currently being prepared. 

(e) All activities of the Save the Tasmanian Devil program are coordinated by a Steering Committee, with representatives from relevant Australian and Tasmanian government agencies and scientific experts. National and international research activities are vetted by an expert panel and considered in this context. 
(f) National Threatened Species Day on September 7 each year highlights the plight of Australia’s threatened species. This is the most effective way of getting national coverage for the plight of the Tasmanian Devil. A communication strategy is being developed for the Tasmanian Devil to maximise international exposure and support.

(g) A business plan is being prepared and includes estimates of the cost of insurance population options. 

Outcome:
1





Question No: 45

Output:
1.5
Division/Agency:  
AWD
Topic: 
Pulp Mill at Maryvale in Gippsland

Hansard Page ECA: 
89

Senator Abetz asked:

(a) I am wondering from that if you indicate what dioxin level discharge rate was acceptable in relation to that mill?

(b) Can you recall where it flowed into?

(c) And where it ultimately discharges to?

Answer:

(a) The Maryvale pulp mill operates under a Victorian Government Environment Protection Authority Waste Discharge Licence, originally issued in 1996. The licence discharge limit for dioxins is set at 20 picograms per litre of waste water.

(b & c)
The upgraded Maryvale mill discharges waste water to Gippsland Water’s Regional Outfall Sewer which flows to the Dutson Downs treatment plant for secondary treatment under a trade waste agreement. The treated effluent is ultimately discharged to the ocean by Gippsland Water via a 1.2 km outfall at Delray Beach operated under a licence issued by the Victorian Environment Protection Authority. 
Outcome:
1




Question No: 46

Output: 
1.5
Division/Agency:  
Approvals and Wildlife Division
Topic: 
Gunns Pulp Mill (effluent discharge)
Hansard Page ECA: 
91 (19/2)
Senator Eric Abetz asked:
Would it (dioxin levels in effluent from the pulp mill) be something the size of a grain of rice…..?
Answer:

The approval under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act), limits the amount of dioxins and furans discharged into the marine environment to a maximum of 0.079 grams annually.

In their response to Public Submissions in July 2007, Gunns concluded that the total yearly emissions of dioxins and furans to air and water from the mill would be approximately equal to the volume of a single grain of rice.

Outcome: 
1




Question No: 47

Output: 
1.5
Division/Agency:  
Approvals and Wildlife Division
Topic: 
Gunns (Road Kill Management)

Hansard Page ECA: 
91 (19/2)
Senator Eric Abetz asked: 
So (apart from roadkill) was that the only area (of the module that the department had issues with)  
Answer:

In accordance with usual practice for approving management plans, the Department liaised with Gunns during module preparation to ensure that the structure and content of the Environment Impact Management Plan (EIMP) module met the requirements of the approval conditions. As part of this process, the Department made requests to Gunns for additional detail, sought consistent use of terminology and sought to clarify relationships with other modules to be submitted during the EIMP approval process.

Outcome: 
1




Question No: 48

Output: 
1.5
Division/Agency:  
Approvals and Wildlife Division
Topic: 
Paradise Dam
Hansard Page ECA: 
95 

Senator Ian Macdonald asked: That audit came in as I recall a few weeks before the election, didn’t it?

(a) Could you just take on notice when you actually received the report?

(b) Who did the audit?
(c) I do not recall you giving evidence to the inquiry, but some of your colleagues did and I think they gave a commitment at the Senate inquiry that when the resources were available Paradise Dam would certainly be one. Your comment was that it was drawn out of a hat; can I suggest that you might check that with officers –
(d) Can you also check whether it was a recommendation of the Senate inquiry?  I could do it and tell you, but you might as well do it yourself.

Answer:

(a) and (b) Officers of the Monitoring and Audit Section of my Department undertook an audit of the Paradise Dam project. The Department’s audit team was led on its site inspection by an independent external auditor from Australian Quality Assurance and Superintendence (AQUAS), a firm of environmental consultants. The Final Audit Report was provided to the Minister on 7 February 2008. 

(c)  The project was randomly selected for audit from among a group of projects identified as having high or medium risk profiles as part of the Department’s Compliance Audit program. 
(d)  The selection of Paradise Dam for audit was not a recommendation of the Senate inquiry. The selection was made on 13 April 2007, prior to the Department’s attendance at the inquiry.

Outcome:
1




Question No: 51

Output:
1.5
Division/Agency:
AWD
Topic: 
Toxic sediment in the Yarra River

Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Question on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) What impact is the release of 270-plus tonnes of chemicals and heavy metals likely to have on the native ecology of Port Phillip Bay?  Is the practice in line with that used in the Port of Rotterdam?   Is the practice of marine dumping consistent with the highest European standard for the disposal of dredged toxic waste?

(b) Did the Minister or DEWHA examine or request an examination of land-based disposal for the two million tonnes of toxic waste from the Yarra?

Answer:

(a) The environmental impact assessment undertaken for the Port Phillip Bay channel deepening concluded that the risk of increased exposure of biota to toxic contaminants is low and that the overall level of exposure may actually be less than it is under the present circumstances. Contaminated materials are expected to remain within the dedicated disposal ground and they will also be capped with a layer of clean material. 


The practices used in Rotterdam or European standards are not directly comparable to Australian circumstances or environmental conditions. In approving the Port Phillip Bay Channel Deepening project the Minister is required to apply Australian environmental law. The Federal Court has ruled that the Minister’s decision on this proposal thoroughly complied with all relevant requirements of the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999.
(b) Yes. A range of disposal options, including land-based disposal, were examined as part of the environmental impact assessment process. 
Outcome:
Question No: 95

Division/Agency:  
AWD
Topic: 
Gunns proposed pulp mill
Hansard Page ECA: 

Senator Bob Brown asked: What will be the greenhouse gas emission output from Gunns proposed pulp mill?  Does this assessment include the emissions from forests logged and if not, why not?
Answer:

To the extent they were relevant to the assessment under the Environment Protection Biodiversity and Conservation Act (1999), greenhouse gas emissions were addressed in the Commonwealth government’s assessment of the mill. This information can be found in the recommendation report and supporting documents at the following website:

http://www.environment.gov.au/epbc/notices/assessments/2007/3385/documents.html 

The assessment does not include emissions from forests logged. Forestry operations undertaken in accordance with the Tasmanian RFA do not require further assessment under the EPBC Act.

